

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED**Nos. 15-5021, 15-5022**

United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit

TAKEDA PHARMACEUTICALS U.S.A., INC., *et al.*

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

SYLVIA MATHEWS BURWELL, in her official capacity as
SECRETARY, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees,

and

HIKMA PHARMACEUTICALS PLC, *et al.*,

Intervenors-Defendants

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia,
Docket No. 1:14-cv-1850 (K. Jackson, J.)

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* GENERIC PHARMACEUTICAL
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND INTERVENOR-
APPELLEES**

Carlos T. Angulo
Andrew N. Goldfarb
Zuckerman Spaeder LLP
1800 M Street, NW, Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20036
Telephone: (202) 778-1800
cangulo@zuckerman.com

October 23, 2015

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Generic Pharmaceutical Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
CORPORATE AND FINANCIAL DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
GLOSSARY.....	v
CERTIFICATE OF PARTIES, RULINGS UNDER REVIEW, AND RELATED CASES	v
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	v
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS</i> <i>CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	7
I. Takeda’s “most similar” test for listed drugs conflicts with the statutory text and FDA’s consistent interpretation of section 505(b)(2).	7
A. Section 505(b)(2) gives the applicant the responsibility to select the listed drug.....	7
B. The Court should preserve the intentional distinctions, in Hatch-Waxman and in FDA’s administration of that law, between listed drugs for 505(b)(2) applications and RLDs for ANDAs.	11
II. Elliott’s argument requiring a 505(b)(2) applicant to certify to all use patents covering the same use of the proposed drug would fundamentally distort the Hatch-Waxman framework for 505(b)(2) products.	14
III. Hatch-Waxman’s “grand bargain” does not support Appellants’ statutory interpretations.	17
CONCLUSION	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	20

**CORPORATE AND FINANCIAL DISCLOSURE STATEMENT
PURSUANT TO FEDERAL RULES OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 26.1
AND 29(c) AND D.C. CIRCUIT LOCAL RULE 26.1**

Amicus curiae Generic Pharmaceutical Association (“GPhA”) is a trade association with no parent corporation. No publicly held corporation has a 10% or greater ownership interest in GPhA.

/s/ Carlos T. Angulo

Carlos T. Angulo

Andrew N. Goldfarb

Zuckerman Spaeder LLP

1800 M Street, NW, Suite 1000

Washington, DC 20036

Telephone: (202) 778-1800

cangulo@zuckerman.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

Generic Pharmaceutical Association

October 23, 2015

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
 CASES	
<i>Balt. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983)	11
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	15
<i>Hi-Tech Pharmacal Co. v. FDA</i> , 587 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2008)	14
<i>Serono Labs., Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 158 F.3d 1313 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	11
<i>Takeda Pharms. U.S.A., Inc. v. West-Ward Pharm. Corp.</i> , 785 F.3d 625 (Fed. Cir. 2015)	18
<i>Teva Pharms. USA, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 595 F.3d 1303 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	14
 STATUTES	
*21 U.S.C. § 355(b)(2).....	2, 7
21 U.S.C. § 355(c)(3)(C)	4
21 U.S.C. § 355(c)(3)(E)(iii).....	14, 18
21 U.S.C. § 355(j)	11
21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(2)(A)	12
21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(2)(A)(iv)	12
21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(2)(C)	12
21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(2)(C)(i)	12

*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.

21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(5)(B)(IV)14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Consolidated Citizen Petition Response from Janet Woodcock to Katherine M. Sanzo, *et al.*, at 6, Docket Nos. 2001P-0323/CP1 & C5, 2002P-0447/CP1, and 2203P-0408/CP1 (Oct. 14, 2003)8, 9

FDA, Orange Book, <http://tinyurl.com/65wqgnt>.....12

REGULATIONS

21 C.F.R. § 314.101(d)(9) (2014)12

21 C.F.R. § 314.94(a)(3) (2014)12

21 C.F.R. § 320.1(c) (2014).....13
